Student Survey on OCIO Services 2021-22

Office of the Chief Information Officer
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The 2021-22 Student Survey conducted by OCIO in April 2022 was well received by students with 424 responses. The result are listed as follows:

Section 1 - {# A& Personal Information

1.1 18581 Programme

Tl 5-year programme 262% ( 111 )
Y&l 4-year programme 196% ( 83 )
=44l 3-year programme 146% ( 62 )
M 2-year programme 182% (77 )
—4l 1-year programme 182% (77 )
#2HAERE Short Course 28% (12 )
EAth (7%5188) Others (Please specify) 05% ( 2 )
2 H15% Not disclosed 00% (0 )
=4t Total: 100% 424
1.2 188185 Mode of study
2 B4l Full-time 719% ( 305 )
3Bl Part-time 281% ( 119 )
2 H15% Not disclosed 00% (0 )
=4t Total: 100% 424
1.3 (&8 E4R Year of study
—fF#R Year 1 502% ( 213 )
T4 Year 2 193% ( 82 )
=148 Year 3 127% ( 54 )
TUEE4R Year 4 90% ( 38 )
hF#R Year 5 38% (16 )
EAth (#%5108) Others (Please specify) 50% ( 21 )
JRBE 8 Not disclosed 00% (0 )
&t Total: 100% 424
1.4 145 Gender
& Male 21.0% ( 89 )
% Female 79.0% ( 335 )
JRB5EE Not disclosed 00% (0 )
&t Total: 100% 424
15 REEHAENBRBMIEREZA?
Do you own a notebook computer for your study?
A Yes 934% ( 396 )
25 No 66% ( 28 )
3855 % Not disclosed 00% (0 )
&t Total: 100% 424
16 REEEATFREMEBBEZA?
Do you own a tablet computer for your study?
A Yes 722% (306 )
2% No 278% ( 118 )
3855 % Not disclosed 00% (0 )
&t Total: 100% 424
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Section 2 - B4 E& Student Hostels

21 RRRBRERENEE?
Are you a resident of the Student Hostels?

= Yes 200% ( 85 )
& (BEZ 5 =1017) No (Go to Section 3) 797% ( 338 )
;8 A %% Not disclosed 02% (1 )
=4t Total: 100% 424
22 REBEFERABSEIMENRME ?
Have you ever used any facilities in computer rooms at
Student Hostels?
RACHEF Never 624% (53 )
RMEF Seldom 235% (20 )
P A Occasionally 129% (11 )
B E A Frequently 00% ( 0 )
;8B % Not disclosed 12% (1 )
=4t Total: 100% 85
23 REBEERAEANERZE T MU T BERIERRA?
Which operating system do you use on your computer
at the hostel?
RRAEEEEEBAEAER 176% (15 )
| don't have a computer in student hostel
Windows 7 24% ( 2 )
Windows 8.x 1.2% ( 1)
Windows 10 318% ( 27 )
Windows 11 94% ( 8 )
Mac OS 341% (29 )
EAth (#%5108) Others (Please specify) 12% (1 )
275355 Not disclosed 24% (2 )
& Total: 100% 85
2A RBRBILEBANBIERIIBETE S ?
Do you connect your computer to the Student Hostel
Network?
BAE (AEEZEFE =E) No (Please go to Section 3) 71% ( 6 )
B EEIPEREs 118% ( 10 )
Yes, via the wired network
A - EHEE "Hostel" MRMAMK(BME2.6 ) 682% ( 58 )
Yes, via the Wi-Fi network usinag "Hostel" (Please qo to 2.6)
B - BRI R B B 11.8% (10 )
Yes, sometimes via the wired network and sometimes via the Wi-Fi network
Hith (;55£88) Others (Please specify) 12% (1)
&t Total: 100% 85
25 REBEESERBERBOEERESR :
Are you satisfied with the wired service provided in the
Student Hostel Network?
JEEME Very satisfied 150% ( 3 )
WA Satisfied 25.0% ( 5 )
A5 Unsatisfied 500% (10 )
JEERWRA Very unsatisfied 100% (2 )
2 H35 % Not disclosed 00% (0 )
&t Total: 100% 20
26 REBEESREVBERBUEERRESR :
Are you satisfied with the Wi-Fi service provided in the
Student Hostel Network?
JEE WA Very satisfied 94% ( 8 )
W= Satisfied 506% ( 43 )
AWE Unsatisfied 259% ( 22 )
FEEARIWR Very unsatisfied 59% ( 5 )
J2 55 % Not disclosed 82% (7 )
=4t Total: 100% 85
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Section 3 - OCIO 12 #t 7 RRFEFN55 i -E A& = OCIO Services and Facilities (Computer Rooms)

31 RBEEAEMENRNE ?
Have you ever used any facilities in OCIO computer

rooms?

RASHEF (RIZEMMER) Never (Go to Section 4) 50.7% ( 215 )

RMEF Seldom 328% ( 139 )

P A Occasionally 137% ( 58 )

B Frequently 17% (7 )

2 H15% Not disclosed 12% (5 )
=4t Total: 100% 424
3.2 fR#3% OCIO 2 BIE= A BB FEI 2 E A5 ?

Do you think that there are sufficient computers in

OCIO computer rooms?

£49 Yes 86.3% ( 176 )

A 2% No 113% ( 23 )

J2H15% Not disclosed 25% (5 )
=4t Total: 100% 204
3.3 fR#3% OCIO 2 BINZEA XM BRI H AR 2 E A5 ?

Do you think that there is sufficient software in

OCIO computer rooms?

2% Yes 804% ( 164 )

AZ2%9 No 172% ( 35 )

275155 Not disclosed 25% (5 )
&t Total: 100% 204
3.4 R#B% OCIO WEBINZEB BHMENER BB ERIT ?

Do you think that there are sufficient printers in

OCIO computer rooms?

2% Yes 789% ( 161 )

2% No 186% ( 38 )

275355 Not disclosed 25% (5 )
&t Total: 100% 204
3.5 7R¥f OCIO MBIENRIBHIBERRER :

Are you satisfied with the printing services?

FEEME Very satisfied 201% ( 41 )

WA Satisfied 686% ( 140 )

WA Unsatisfied 74% (15 )

FEEARWE Very unsatisfied 15% (3 )

275155 Not disclosed 25% (5 )
&t Total: 100% 204
3.6 MEEMELEHFES (Student Consultant ) SR HE) ?

Have you ever sought help from our Student

Consultants?

A Yes 255% (52 )

)27 (##[61%3.9%) No (Go to 3.9) 716% ( 146 )

;255 % Not disclosed 29% (6 )
&t Total: 100% 204
37 REBEHBESKBHNRERR (TE-HLLL) :

Why do you seek help from our Student Consultants? (Select all that apply)

KiE s AERSA4E R#% (40 Network Printers & Emails) 66% ( 28 )

Do not know how to use network services (e.g., Network Printers and Emails) !

A& FE B BAER A 12% (5 )

Do not know how to use certain software i

BRI BRG LIRS o

Hardware or software problems 35% (15 )

EAth (555108) Others (Please specify) 07% ( 3 )
38 MMHBLEWBEMRERER :

Are you satisfied with the services provided by

Student Consultants?

FEEME Very satisfied 373% ( 19 )

Jmi Satisfied 569% ( 29 )

AmE Unsatisfied 59% ( 3 )

FEEARWE Very unsatisfied 00% ( 0 )

25 %E Not disclosed 00% (0 )
&4t Total 100% 51
3.9 fR¥ OCIO WEMEERMWRERER :

Are you satisfied with OCIO computer rooms as a whole?

FEEME Very satisfied 172% ( 35 )

W Satisfied 740% ( 151 )

AmE Unsatisfied 49% ( 10 )

FFEAMWE Very unsatisfied 10% (2 )

25 % Not disclosed 29% (6 )
&t Total: 100% 204
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Section 4 -OCIO 12t 7 ARFEFEE I - IT Help Desk OCIO Services and Facilities (IT Help Desk)
4.1 RBEEREMNBHLSZIELL (IT Help Desk) FIARHS ?

Have you ever used any services provided by
IT Help Desk?

FASER (BEZ BN E) Never (Go to Section 5) 403% (171 )
RMEF Seldom 441% ( 187 )
P A Occasionally 118% ( 50 )
B Frequently 12% (5 )
;8B % Not disclosed 26% (11 )
=4t Total: 100% 424
42 RRRBUTEEHRNBBREEEE
Do you find the following useful to your study?
1. EAFE2M AV Equipment Loan
RBEEB Very Useful 149% ( 36 )
A#EBh Useful 343% ( 83 )
BB AAKIERA Not very useful 174% ( 42 )
2B El Not relevant 298% ( 72 )
;8B % Not disclosed 37% (9 )
&4t Total: 100.0% ( 242 )
2. fE R B AVE MY One-Day Notebook Loan
1RAHEN Very Useful 165% ( 40 )
A#EBh Useful 347% (84 )
JRAKXAKIERA Not very useful 186% ( 45 )
2 AR Not relevant 264% ( 64 )
275155 Not disclosed 37% (9 )
&t Total: 100.0% ( 242 )
3.)EBE M U Octopus Payment Machine (OPM)
1RAHEN Very Useful 252% ( 61 )
AEBh Useful 463% ( 112 )
JRAKXAKIERA Not very useful 95% ( 23 )
2 AR Not relevant 153% ( 37 )
)2 H1%5 5 Not disclosed 37% (9 )
&4t Total: 100.0% ( 242 )
4 REN R B R BARE Mobile Charging Station
REHBE) Very Useful 298% ( 72 )
AHB Useful 426% ( 103 )
BB AAKRIERA Not very useful 6.6% ( 16 )
S8 A RAHE Not relevant 169% ( 41 )
2 H35 % Not disclosed 41% (10 )
&4t Total: 100.0% ( 242 )
5. B8 R #IRSE T E# = Photo and Video Studio
RBEEB) Very Useful 153% ( 37 )
AHB Useful 368% ( 89 )
BB AAIERA Not very useful 149% ( 36 )
S8 A RAHE Not relevant 293% ( 71 )
2 H5 % Not disclosed 37% (9 )
&4t Total: 100.0% ( 242 )
6.5 D Z W5 Resetting passwords
RA#EN Very Useful 178% ( 43 )
AHB Useful 434% (105 )
BB AAIERA Not very useful 182% ( 44 )
S8 A RAHE Not relevant 178% ( 43 )
25 %E Not disclosed 29% (7 )
&4t Total: 100.0% ( 242 )
7. #1%% /3882 / Y4 Binding/ lamination/ trimming
RAEB) Very Useful 384% ( 93 )
A#EBh Useful 372% ( 90 )
BB AARIEA Not very useful 62% (15 )
S8 A RAHE Not relevant 149% ( 36 )
J2 55 % Not disclosed 33% (8 )
&t Total: 100.0% ( 242 )
8. IZINEEF ENH IR /8 E Scanning/ Faxing with the all-in-one photocopier
RAEB) Very Useful 397% ( 96 )
AHEB) Useful 36.0% ( 87 )
BB AARIERA Not very useful 70% (17 )
S8 ARAHE Not relevant 145% ( 35 )
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J2 55 % Not disclosed 29% (7 )
=4t Total: 100.0% ( 242 )
43 REENRESHBRIENRBREEER |

Are you satisfied with the services provided by IT Help Desk?

FEEME Very satisfied 219% ( 53 )

W= Satisfied 69.8% ( 169 )

AimE Unsatisfied 41% ( 10 )

JEERTWE Very unsatisfied 12% (3 )

2 H15% Not disclosed 29% (7 )

100.0% 242

=4t Total:
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5.1 IR FEEAM—ESSID EEEREANWREMBE GFESHE) ?
Which SSID do you normally use to access the
Wi-Fi network on campus? (in areas other than Student Hostel)?

"EdUHK" 46.7% ( 198 )

"EdUHK5G" 380% ( 161 )

REE (BEZ 5.4 ) Never (Please go to 5.4) 106% (45 )

EAth (7%5E88) Others (Please specify) 02% (1 )

J8BEE Not disclosed 45% (19 )
=4t Total: 100% 424
52 REREANRGESRBCIESEE)NEERERER:

Are you satisfied with the Wi-Fi service stability

on campus (excluding Student Hostel)?

FEEME Very satisfied 162% ( 58 )

W= Satisfied 60.7% ( 218 )

AimE Unsatisfied 195% (70 )

JEERWE Very unsatisfied 33% (12 )

2 H15% Not disclosed 03% (1 )
=4t Total: 100% 359
53 REREARGEERBRBFCFESHE)NAERERREESR:

Are you satisfied with the Wi-Fi speed

on campus (excluding Student Hostel)?

FEEME Very satisfied 159% ( 57 )

WA Satisfied 66.0% ( 237 )

WA Unsatisfied 153% (55 )

FEERWE Very unsatisfied 25% (9 )

JR8B5E 8 Not disclosed 03% (1 )
& Total: 100% 359
5.4 REGEERIMER "eduroam” AR MBS RTS ?

Have you ever used the "eduroam" Wi-Fi service

outside campus?

FASER Never (FEEZH7E0) Never (Please go to section 6) 72.6% ( 308 )

1R/MEF Seldom 144% ( 61 )

P A Occasionally 6.6% ( 28 )

B A Frequently 17% (7 )

275155 Not disclosed 47% (20 )
&t Total: 100% 424
5.5 fR#3% "eduroam" RIMEGBERFZEHEABESEEEE ?

Do you find the "eduroam” Wi-Fi service outside

campus useful?

RBEEB) Very useful 188% ( 18 )

A HEBh Useful 563% ( 54 )

BB AKIEA Not very useful 167% ( 16 )

B8BER No comment 83% ( 8 )

3855 % Not disclosed 00% (0 )
&t Total: 100% 96
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6.1 fREEZTE OCIO Z#HE ?
Have you ever visited the OCIO Website
(http://www.eduhk.hk/ocio)?

BA - BRAE OCIO BME (Hi21Z6.678) Never. | do not know that thereisan  413% (175 )

OCIO Website (Go to 6.6)

BA - BRUMAELARBENEN (HEZ6.68) Never. OCIO website does not 125% (53 )

contain the information | need (Go to 6.6)

RMEF Seldom 318% ( 135 )

s Occasionally 80% ( 34 )

B Frequently 09% ( 4 )

;8B % Not disclosed 54% ( 23 )
=4t Total: 100% 424
6.2 R34 OCIO HEMBEE REBENHERLSZEBEN ?

Do you find the Student FAQ on OCIO website useful?

RBEEB) Very useful 87% ( 15 )

AEE) Useful 63.0% ( 109 )

BB AAKIERA Not very useful 11.0% ( 19 )

8BRS No comment 168% ( 29 )

2 H15% Not disclosed 06% (1 )
=4t Total: 100% 173
6.3 IRE&EFE OCIO HEMChatBot ?

Have you ever used ChatBot on OCIO Website

2H - ERALE ChatBot 21 E ([21Z6.5%) Never. | do not know about 248% (105 )

ChatBot (Go to 6.5)

2B - BRIEChatBot2 BHFEZMEN (#E126.5%) Never. ChatBot does not 64% ( 27 )

contain the information | need (Go to 6.5)

1R/MEF Seldom 85% ( 36 )

P Occasionally 07% ( 3 )

B Frequently 00% ( 0 )

JR8B5E 8 Not disclosed 05% (2 )
&t Total: 41% 173
6.4 1R 4 OCIO = fChatBot HEIEZZEHFEE ?

Do you find ChatBot on OCIO website useful?

RBEBN Very useful 51% ( 2 )

A EE) Useful 615% ( 24 )

BB AAYEA Not very useful 179% (7 )

2ABR No comment 154% (6 )

JR8BE 8 Not disclosed 00% (0 )
& Total: 100% 39
6.5 fR¥ OCIO BERRERER :

Are you satisfied with OCIO website?

FEEME Very satisfied 87% ( 15 )

W= Satisfied 821% ( 142 )

A& Unsatisfied 75% ( 13 )

JEEARMRA Very unsatisfied 06% (1 )

J2 7155 Not disclosed 12% (2 )
&t Total: 100% 173
6.61R B ZEfE F Microsoft Office 365 for Students (T[3E—IE5; I k) ?

Have you ever used Microsoft Office 365 for Students? (Select all that apply)

FREFEA (FHEZ 6.8 B) Never (Please go t0 6.8) 259% ( 110 )

Skype for Business Online 54% ( 23 )

OneDrive 55.0% ( 233 )

Office Web Apps 33.7% ( 143 )
6.7 IRE & Office 365 #BuL T # % & HY Office 365 ProPlus ?

Have you ever downloaded the free Office 365

ProPlus from Office 365 website?

A Yes 385% ( 110 )

RE - BEREEERE 238% ( 68 )

Never. It is not necessary.

2% - BRFMETUT# Never. | do 36.7% (105 )

not know that there is such a service.

8% - ERREEMIN T Never. | 03% ( 1)

cannot download successfully.

SRABE Not disclosed 0.7% ( 2 )
&4t Total: 100% 286
6.8 IREELEEH ( Google Gmail ) ZRBERES

Are you satisfied with the Student Webmail (Google

Gmail) service?

FEEME Very satisfied 304% ( 129 )

W Satisfied 583% ( 247 )

AmE Unsatisfied 38% ( 16 )

FEBERWE Very unsatisfied 12% (5 )

25 % Not disclosed 64% (27 )
&4t Total: 100% 424
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6.9 REE NE ESET (B8 M ) EXPHBEBEER ?

Have you ever downloaded ESET(anti-virus software)

for your home or hostel use?

24.8% 22.7%

A Yes 105% ( 30 )
RE EARREERZE 685% ( 196 ) & 2 o & s
Never. It is not necessary. * @‘@ﬁ @;«“* @1@« @@e
BA - BRAHBEAIRH Never. | do 248% (105 ) o o P E
not know that there is such a service.
BA - BRAEFEMRILITE Never. | 227% (65 )
do not know where to download.
J2H15% Not disclosed 9.8% (28 )
=4t Total: 136% 424
6.10 IRE & EAMyEdUHK Fi#EMRE
Have you ever used MyEdUHK mobile app? 28.1%
E Yes 267% ( 198 ) 16.7%
RE EARREERE (EDZ6.128H) Never. It is 167% (71 )
not necessary. (Go to 6.12) .
RAE - ABAHEALRE (BREZ6.125) Never. | do 281% ( 119 )
not know that there is such a service. (Go to 6.12) .
BA - BAAERFEMRIYLTE (HEEE6.128) Never. | do 21% (9 )
not know where to download. (Go to 6.12) .
;8B % Not disclosed 64% ( 27 )
=4t Total: 100% 424
6.11 (RRBBMYEdUHK FHERARANEBZEEEE ? 33.8%
Do you find MyEdUHK mobile app useful? 7.3% 45%
RABEB) Very useful 73% ( 31 ) 1.0%
AEB) Useful 449% ( 89 ) BAMGVery AN Useful EHAAMENot GHERNo GAEENot
JBAKXAKIEA Not very useful 338% ( 67 ) useful veryuseful - comment  disclosed
2ABR No comment 45% (9 )
275155 Not disclosed 10% (2 )
&t Total: 92% 198
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612 (REBRBUTNTERRBEEEEE?
Do you find the following tools and services useful? 47.6%

i. Zoom - Online Meeting Software 38.4% 33% 2a% 8.3%
RBEEB) Very useful 476% ( 202 ) -3% 4% 2
AEE) Useful 384% ( 163 ) BAMEVery AN Useful RAKXAMFANot WAMENot  EAIEENot
5875 A ATER Not very useful 33% ( 14 ) useful very useful relevant disclosed
S8 AR Not relevant 24% (10 )
;8 A %% Not disclosed 83% (35 )

=4t Total:
ii. Qualtrics v

15.8%

RAEH Very useful 158% (67 ) 13.0% 9.4%
A#EBh Useful 31.6% ( 134 )
BARAKYER Not very useful 13.0% ( 55 ) BEWMDVery  AWEUseful BAXAfEAINot RAMBNot  EAER Not
e A EIES Not relevant 302% ( 128 ) useful veryuseful relevant disclosed
2 H15% Not disclosed 94% (40 )

=4t Total:
iii. Catchbox - Throwable Microphone 22.4% .
RAEH Very useful 78% ( 33 ) 7.8% i 17.2% 9.2%
A#EBh Useful 224% (95 )
BB KRAYER Not very useful 172% ( 73 ) WEMEIVery  AMEIUseful WHAARRNot GAEENot EAEENot
BE R Not relevant 434% ( 184 ) useful veryuseful relevant disclosed
;8B % Not disclosed 92% (39 )

& Total:
iv. Sound Booth 15.1% ¢ 9
TRAEE) Very useful 151% (64 ) - A3.9% 10.6%
A EE) Useful 29.5% ( 125 )
BB RAYER Not very useful 134% ( 57 ) REMVery  EWEUseful AAAMEFNot FAMENot SAERENot
e AR Not relevant 314% ( 133 ) useful veryuseful relevant disclosed
38555 Not disclosed 106% (45 )

& Total:
v. Interactive Flat Panel (IFP) 25.9% o
REED Very useful 78% ( 33 ) 7.8% 15.3% 9.7%
A EE) Useful 259% (110 )
8B X AIER Not very useful 153% ( 65 ) BEMBVery AWM Useful EEAAMERNot EEMBNot  FAE® Not
e AR Not relevant 2413% ( 175 ) useful veryuseful relevant disclosed
38555 Not disclosed 9.7% (41 )

& Total:
vi. Virtual Private Network (VPN) for general users (portal: "vpn.eduhk.hk") 22.6% 24.5%
1RA#ED Very useful 226% ( 96 ) 10.6% 9.2%
A EE) Useful 330% ( 140 )
BB RAER Not very useful 10.6% ( 45 ) RERIVery  EMBUseful HEAAEMNot WAMBNot EAEMNot
5@ AR Not relevant 245% ( 104 ) useful very useful relevant disclosed
3855 % Not disclosed 92% (39 )

& Total:
vii. Virtual Private Network (VPN) for general users (portal: "121.37.2.190") 21.7%  29.5% 28.8%
RAED Very useful 217% (92 ) ) - 11.1% - 9.0%
BB Useful 29.5% ( 125 )
5§Etﬁ{$ﬁﬁ Not Vet’y Useful 111% ( 47 ) 4&@:::u\‘/ery #ME) Useful ?Q{::(ﬁu‘(;i:%m ?Q::r::':m }i:j‘i:;m
%R Not relevant 288% ( 122 ) ’
3855 %E Not disclosed 9.0% (38 )

& Total:
viii. Padlet Backpack )
RAHEN Very useful 151% ( 64 ) 15.1% 12.7% 9:2%
A #EB) Useful 325% ( 138 )
S8 B A AYER Not very useful 127% ( 54 ) RENMMVery  EMBUseful BEAAMEANot ZAMBNot  RAAMENot
S8 7B Not relevant 304% ( 129 ) useful veryuseful relevant disclosed
)2 A5 E Not disclosed 92% (39 )

& Total:
ix. Flipgrid 27.6% 2
RAEEH) Very useful 101% ( 43 ) 10.1% 13.9% 9.4%
A#EBh Useful 276% ( 117 )
BB ARAYER Not very useful 13.9% ( 59 ) RENMMVery  EMBUseful BEAAMEANot ZAMBNot  RAAMENot
87 EIEE Not relevant 389% ( 165 ) useful veryuseful relevant disclosed
2 A5 Not disclosed 94% (40 )

&t Total:

6.13 R343R TIFHAES W RFBMOCION R IEFMRHS? (BEARHL) 30.7%
Do you find the workshop "Introduction to IT Services" 20.8%
useful in getting to know OCIO services? (For New Students only) 14.6% - 13.7% 11.3%
RBEHE) Very useful 90% ( 38 )
AEB) Useful 307% (130 )
SRBXKXIERA Not very useful 146% ( 62 ) RARED AR UsefulaBAKIER AR No Filifl Not #AETE Not
S8BER No comment 13.7% ( 58 ) Very useful Notvery ~comment  relevant  disclosed
K3 F3 Not relevant 208% ( 88 ) useful
’87535 % Not disclosed 113% (48 )

=4t Total: 100% 424
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Section 7 - 485¥ K Hfth B B, Overall & Other Comments

7.1 1% OCIO WERRBBREESR :
Are you satisfied with the services provided by OCIO

as a whole?
FEEME Very satisfied 132% ( 56 )
W= Satisfied 724% ( 307 )
A& Unsatisfied 38% ( 16 ) e ey R Satifi s et AAEE NG
SEBTHE Very unsatisfied 09% ( 4 ) T e vy o
J2 55 % Not disclosed 97% (41 ) unsatisfied

=4t Total: 100% 424
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Major Individual Comments collected from Student Survey 2021-22

Comments from Students

Response from OCIO

Student Hostel Network

BEBBERIE
AEEEES
8. EESABER
BEE A EE, W
W)%FE‘??EEU Pantry A9
BfE, BiEeE
., BEmEE, &
ETERNERESIRE
qNitL (EEERIE 8
F—Ea0BREPEAR
EREARIELR)

Signal strength and
connection speed are
slow and unstable.
Often times | was
disconnected from
meetings or even
classes, which is
irritating.

The connection in the
toilet and the
bathrooms are not
good. Sometimes the
hostel network breaks
as | walk from my dorm
to the pantry.

Plans were in place to upgrade the Wi-Fi network at student
hostels in the summer of 2023. We believe connectivity and
speed will improve afterwards.

Plans were in place to upgrade the Wi-Fi network at student
hostels in the summer of 2023. We believe connectivity and
speed will improve afterwards.

Due to the humid environment, it is not suitable to install APs
in toilets and bathrooms. OCIO has installed APs in the pantries
and we will continue monitoring the network service and make
adjustments as appropriate.

Computer Room

—UEEE

BEHEE,
f&AY ssd E K ERIF a0
EEEERRAE
B, BREEZERER
2]

TR E ZEME lisence
TEL

OCIO performs regular check on the conditions of PCs and
printers at computer rooms. The replacement of IT equipment
is conducted in accordance with the product life cycle. If
students find any problems with the equipment, please contact
IT Help Desk for immediate assistance.

OCIO makes available a number of software for learning and
teaching purposes. The list of available software is reviewed
regularly based on the needs and budget. For details, please
visit the OCIO website https://www.eduhk.hk/ocio/network-



https://www.eduhk.hk/ocio/network-teaching-software

e IZ[ printing quota

o TP TH LEIESH
R B — L EHE
B FEPRIE
NBFINE

e Some of the keyboards
of the computer rooms
are pretty dirty. Maybe
it's better to clean them
a little bit.

e tryto understand
students problems, all
the problems cant be
solved through emails

teaching-software. Nonetheless, students are welcome to send
their suggestions to OCIO for consideration.

OCIO benchmarks against other local institutions annually on
the provision of print quota. EQUHK’s provision is comparable
to others. We recommend students to use electronic
documents as far as possible and help protect the
environment. Students could also choose to print duplex or
multiple pages per paper to save print quota. Please note that
the free print quota is not designed to meet all printing needs.
Instead, it aims to save the hassles that students need to rush
to buy print quota at the beginning of the academic year.

There are many free online translation tools available online.
Users can choose according to individual needs.

EO conducts cleaning at computer rooms on a daily basis.
Please contact IT Help Desk for immediate assistance.

Besides emails, students can contact us via the hotline at 2948
6601 and in person at the service counter at C-LP-20 during
office hours. We are happy to assist you any way we can.

IT Help Desk

o FHE/NEBMAER
K work, B K48 H X f+
EXNEISEEN L

s HREHBL, TS
T IEEERE
6:307 HRIZ 2,
BREREBELFNH
T, !

s FERBAABREE
BB

Please report any malfunction of the Octopus Payment
Machine (OPM) to OCIO with details like location, date and
time so we could follow up promptly.

The normal working hours of the IT Help Desk is from 8:30am
to 6:30pm, Monday to Friday, and from 8:30am to 5:00pm on
Saturday. The opening hours have been reduced in Mar and
Apr during the fifth wave of the pandemic and service has
resumed normal from 21 Apr 2022.

OCIO strives to provide professional and quality services to our
users. We will remind our colleagues and student helpers of
the importance of quality services, and conduct additional
training from time to time.

We will conduct additional training from time to time.



https://www.eduhk.hk/ocio/network-teaching-software

. %iﬂgﬁéﬁ—ﬂ&{%ﬂﬂ?ﬂ

”%%M TR IB G

7[‘7HE| 1EIE4E 3 X thEX
SEhaR RS

Campus W|—F| Service

o library AE T HEEAR
B, SREFEMERF
FRABEZ Z R AP
HEHMNIBE especially
in the middle of online
class

o MIRHBLL VPN (SIEFD
EAE, BRER
HIREA SRS
W, EEWREE,
EEeRTENFH &
IE—XE248108%
4, —EHEXEE,
HRHEEE
databases ;22 B R %
RME, HEHE VPN
EEAERE.

° Wifi Rﬁ'{l\iﬁjliﬁg,
BlangiFr, —YLERL
WEFEEEFE,
51240 C-LP, eduroam
7— Ebiﬂl[ﬂ—_ﬂ/\ﬁlél/x{ﬁ_t
BIRIRER, BEAR
BEGEH, BEAA

OCIO will conduct a thorough study on the Wi-Fi signal and
strength at the Library after the renovation works are
completed.

Continued efforts have been made to monitor and enhance
network services at the University. Users are recommended to
contact IT Help Desk instantly to report network problems so
follow up actions can be more targeted.

Due to the humid environment, it is not suitable to install APs
in toilets. Upgrade of APs on the Tai Po campus is in progress
and will be completed by the end of 2022. We believe
connectivity and speed will improve afterwards.

Both staff and students are eligible to access eduroam. Users
are recommended to contact IT Help Desk should they have
any problem accessing eduroam.

Comments or suggestion

o BARFBIRM
microsoft, (¥ H
ms team EX{X zoom,
zoom NEEMZFTERX
£, FEALEERART
2

o REBAHEMPHL
ﬁﬁ?ﬁé’vW%T 'Y
ﬁg, n EDTUHT
—ETREEERE

There are a number of online meeting software (Zoom, MS
Teams and Google Meet) available for staff and students, and
users can choose according to their needs. For details, please
visit https://www.eduhk.hk/ocio/online-meeting-tools.

OCIO services are promoted via various channels, namely new
student orientations, OCIO website, OCIO Express, Facebook
page, announcements on The Portal, posters as well as video
footages on campus TVs. We will continue to explore new ways
to promote our services.



https://www.eduhk.hk/ocio/online-meeting-tools

AT T A R PO AR
58, BRI

wEL,

R EMBR—1K,
BEESHM, W

Grammarly,ai #5855

e

Sound booth cannot
sound proof. | can still
hear the television
sound and chatting
outside in the sound
booth C

And privacy is very low

Moodle keeps crashing.
Please stop it. Internet
connection is very
unstable. Need fixing.

eduhk 19 app NEEBE
EX - nfERSZE
rE£B8sRH.
ANRRBERE L
TEEIR—TURTRIE?

Card renewal service
should be provided
proactively for
readmitted students.
There should be at least
a notification sent.

Grammarly is currently provided to designated users of the
Faculties (i.e. FLASS, FEHD and FHM) and Graduate School (GS).
For details, please visit
https://www.eduhk.hk/ocio/grammarly.

OCIO makes available a number of software for learning and
teaching purposes. The list of available software is reviewed
regularly based on the needs and budget. For details, please
visit the OCIO website https://www.eduhk.hk/ocio/network-
teaching-software. Nonetheless, students are welcome to send
their suggestions to OCIO for consideration.

Sound Booth Cis located right next to a TV set and we will
work with EO to adjust the volume accordingly. The glass is
partially tinted for safety and security reasons. There are other
venues on campus to meet different needs.

OCIO is now reviewing the hardware platform of Moodle.

The MyEdUHK app’s authentication mechanism is different and
separate login is required. The timeout mechanism is
implemented for security reasons.

The full-page Personal Timetable can be found in e-SIS on a
desktop browser??.

Student EdU cards are issued by the Registry. OCIO will relay
the suggestion to the Registry.

OCIO overall

-ZEBREFIBEN
EAFEEE, HhRm
RETLLERE, BEE
o

Comments on individual departmental website should be sent
to respective department.



https://www.eduhk.hk/ocio/grammarly
https://www.eduhk.hk/ocio/network-teaching-software
https://www.eduhk.hk/ocio/network-teaching-software

-EERPIAE H I IR
X

BB AR
BB
e -

Too often requires
password changing.
Better if | have option
to not change it.

OCIO website too many
buttons that leads to
different landing pages
and always require login

The suggestions will be studied.

Since users can use the account and password to log into
various network services such as email, library system, The
Portal and other online services and access critical personal
information. It is of utmost importance to safeguard the
password and one of the ways to do so is for users to change
the password regularly. Users are obliged to follow the
requirements of the Password Policy.

Thank you for the comment. OCIO will review the website
design and update the interface if needed.




